



CLARKSTON CITY COUNCIL MINUTES   
August 9, 2010
CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Engle, 7:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL:  Councilmembers Present:  Warren, Smith, Nash, Lawrence, Lomen, McLaughlin, Beadles 
Staff Present:  City Attorney Grow, Clerk Storey, Chief Hastings, Chief Cooper, PWD Martin
AGENDA CHANGES:  Added Public Works Committee report. 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   MOTION BY BEADLES/LAWRENCE to approve the minutes of the July 26, 2010 regular meeting. Motion carried. 
COMMUNICATIONS:
A. From the Public 

B.  From the Mayor

Mayor Engle said that since Warren Frudd has resigned from the EMS Council the City should advertise for interested parties to serve on that committee.


Mayor Engle commented that there is a shortfall anticipated in the ambulance fund and she believes that amount should be added to the EMS levy so that current expense doesn’t have to subsidize the fund. 

C.  From Staff
UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS:
A.  Property Acquisition, 628 4th Street Alley
PWD Martin explained that it has been discovered that the alley has encroached on property at 628 4th Street. The owners had enquired about erecting a fence, which brought the issue to light. The city had the property appraised. The portion that has been taken over by the alley is valued at $2,655. Martin asked for permission to make an offer to purchase the property from the owner. He said it would probably be more expensive to return the property to its original condition that it would be to buy that portion that is now being used as alley. With the value of the property, the cost of the survey and appraisal, a budget amendment of $3,555 would be needed to cover the costs. MOTION BY BEADLES/NASH to offer up to $2,655 to purchase the property and authorize a budget amendment from Current Expense Reserve for $3,555 to cover expenses. The need for title insurance, which would be an additional expense, was brought up. City Attorney Grow said because the value is low a warranty deed could be executed without the title insurance. But title insurance would ensure that the city has clear title to the property. It would cost about $400. Martin was directed to approach the owners with an offer to purchase and to find out if there are existing mortgages or liens that would need to be dealt with to obtain title. Motion carried. 
B. Change Order, 5th & Bridge Project 
PWD Martin explained that the contractor ran over estimates in traffic control on the 5th & Bridge project. They have requested a change order of $11,968 to cover those extra expenses.  Martin checked with MRSC since the project had already been accepted as complete prior to this request. MRSC advised that as long as the work was truly done the city can authorize the change order, even after the fact. Martin said that the project was funded by WalMart and there are still funds available from that payment to cover this expense. MOTION BY BEADLES/LOMEN to authorize the change order.  Motion carried. 
C. Letter of Support, Catastrophic Emergency Center
Councilmember Warren said that the Pautler Center is seeking grants to create an emergency shelter at the center. They have requested a letter of support from the city. MOTION BY BEADLES/WARREN to authorize a letter of support. Motion carried.  
D. Resolution No. 2010-17, 2011 EMS Levy
Chief Cooper recapped the ambulance budget to date. He anticipates that there will be a shortfall in revenues of about $120,000 this year. This is partly due to a lower call volume than anticipated and partly due to the lag time for collections, so we only realize about ten months of revenue instead of a full year. Cooper said he anticipates that there will be a shortfall of about $50,000 in the 2011 budget that will have to be covered by current expense. That is with a $100,000 subsidy from current expense included. Cooper said that obtaining an Idaho license would help some. He said he doesn’t have an answer as to how to fix the shortfall. He proposed to the Public Safety Committee to maintain the levy at the 2010 level of $413,834.  Adding $50,000 to the levy would raise the estimated levy rate to $1.24. The estimate for 2010 was $1.23, but the actual levy came in at $1.14 due to increased valuation. 
Discussion indicated that most members of the council were in favor of increasing the levy amount to $463,834. Councilmember Lawrence commented that the 20111 budget includes using $30,000 from the vehicle replacement reserve to make the ambulance loan payment next year. MOTION BY BEADLES/WARREN to set the levy at $463,834 and approve Resolution No. 2010-17 with that amount. Motion carried. 

E. Vacancy on EMS Council

Councilmember Warren asked council how they want to proceed with appointing a new representative to the EMS Council. Council directed that the city advertise the position and ask for letters of interest to be turned in by September 1. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS:
FINANCE:

Councilmember Beadles reported that all bills have been audited and approved for payment. MOTION BY BEADLES/LOMEN to approve the bills as read, total expenditures for July 31, 2010 of $547.70 and for August 9, 2010 of $160,796.77. Motion carried. 
PUBLIC WORKS:

Councilmember Nash announced that the committee will change it meeting time from 3:30 to 4:00 on the 1st & 3rd Wednesdays. 
COUNCIL COMMENTS:


Councilmember Smith commended staff on their response to the grain spill the prior Thursday afternoon. 
Councilmember Nash had a citizen tell him that the council is just a social gathering and no serious business is conducted there. 

Councilmember McLaughlin asked that the public works director get the Southway entrance project completed in the next 30 days or she said that council will take over the project. 
MEDIA QUESTIONS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Meeting adjourned at 7:50 p.m.
__________________________    

  __________________________________________

Vickie Storey, City Clerk


Donna M. Engle, Mayor

	Total Fund Expenditures, 7/31/10
	CK# 45868, 45780,JV 10091
	$547.70

	Total Fund Expenditures, 8/9/10
	Ck #45869, 45935-45999
	$160,796.77

	Total Payroll,  
	
	








2
August 9, 2010, Regular Meeting


